RESOLUTION 2022-326

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING TOWNSHIP CONFLICT PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR 2022

WHEREAS, proposals for Professional Services Contracts were received in an open and fair process in accordance with public law; and

WHEREAS, Brian J DiStefano, Esq. was appointed for the Township's Conflict Public Defender for the year 2022 per Resolution 2022-21; and

WHEREAS, Brian DiStefano sent the Township a letter of resignation on October 12, 2022 leaving this position vacant for the remainder of the year 2022; and

WHEREAS, Gregory J. Hock, Esq. of the firm D'Arcy Johnson Day, 204 Court House Lane, Toms River, NJ 08753 has sent a letter of request to fill the vacant position of Conflict Public Defender; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee accepts Gregory J. Hock Esq. letter of request to fill the vacant position of Conflict Public Defender;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. Gregory J. Hock, Esq. of the firm D'Arcy Johnson Day, is hereby appointed to the position of Conflict Public Defender for the Township of Barnegat for the remainder of the year 2022;
- 2. A notice of this appointment shall be advertised in a newspaper of general circulation within the boundaries of the Township of Barnegat not more than (10) days after the passage of this resolution.
- 3. That the Mayor is authorized to execute and the Clerk attest to a "Professional Services" contract with: Gregory J. Hock, Esq. of the firm D'Arcy Johnson Day

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat on November 1, 2022.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk